
Staffordshire Police and Crime Panel 
 

10.00 am Monday, 27 January 2014  
Oak Room, County Buildings, Stafford 

 
John Tradewell 

Secretary to the Panel 
Friday, 17 January 2014 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 

1. Apologies   
    
2. Declarations of Interest   
    
3. Minutes of the meeting held on 4 November 2013 (Pages 1 - 8)  
    
4. Questions to the PCC   
    
 Members of the Public living or working within the 

constituent authorities have the opportunity to put 
questions to the PCC. 
 
Questions must have been submitted three clear 
working days prior to the Panel meeting.  A questioner 
may submit up to two questions per Panel meeting.  (All 
questions should be submitted to 
Julie.plant@staffordshire.gov.uk or 
tony.jackson2@staffordshire.gov.uk, alternatively you 
can contact either officer by telephone on 01785 276135 
or 01785 277868) 

  

    
5. Police and Crime Commissioner for Staffordshire - 

Draft Revenue Budget and Precept 2014/15 
  

    
 Report to follow 

 
Procedure note attached 

  

    
6. Questions to the PCC by Panel members   
    
7. Community Funding update (Pages 9 - 32)  
    
 Update by the Police and Crime Commissioner   
    
8. Force Performance 1 April -31 December 2013 (Pages 33 - 64)  
    
 ATTACHED – Copy papers considered at PCC’s 

Quarterly Governance Meeting (16 January 2014) 
  

    
9. Dates of Future Meetings and Work Programme (Pages 65 - 66)  
    
10. Exclusion of the Public   



    
 The Chairman to move: 

 
‘That the public be excluded from the meeting for the 
following item of business which involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
paragraph of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act, 1972 indicated below’ 

  

    
 

PART TWO   
   
NIL   
   

 
 

Membership 
 

Bernard Peters East Staffs Borough Council 

Janine Bridges Stoke-on-Trent City Council 

Ann Edgeller Stafford Borough Council 

Brian Edwards South Staffordshire District Council 

Colin Greatorex (Vice-
Chairman) 

Lichfield District Council 

Jason Hails Staffordshire Moorlands District Council 

Michael Holder Cannock Chase District Council 

Anthony Kearon Newcastle Borough Council 

Jeremy Oates Tamworth Borough Council 

Hifsa  Haroon-Iqbal 
(Co-Optee) 

 

Paul Darby (Co-Optee)  

Frank Chapman 
(Chairman) 

Staffordshire County Council 

 
Contact Officer:  Julie Plant, (01785 276135),  
Email:  julie.plant@staffordshire.gov.uk 
 



- 1 - 
 

Minutes of the Staffordshire Police and Crime Panel Meeting held on 4 November 
2013 

 
Present: Frank Chapman (Chairman) 

 
 Janine Bridges 

Ann Edgeller 
Brian Edwards 
Colin Greatorex (Vice-
Chairman) 
 

Michael Holder 
Hifsa Haroon-Iqbal (Co-Optee) 
Paul Darby (Co-Optee) 
 

 
Also in attendance:   
 
Apologies: Jason Hails and Jeremy Oates 
 
PART ONE 
 
19. Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest on this occasion. 
 
20. Minutes of the meeting held on 26 September 2013 
 
RESOLVED - that the minutes of the meeting held on the 26th September 2013 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chairman. 
 
21. Comparing Police and Crime Commissioners - Conference 16 October 2013 
 
Councillor Peters advised members that he had attended the Comparing Police and 
Crime Commissioners Conference (CoPACC) on behalf of Staffordshire Police and 
Crime Panel. He reported that it was well attended and overall a positive and worthwhile 
experience. There had been wide debate with over 60 delegates from Police and Crime 
Panels across England and Wales. 
  
He gave the Panel a broad overview identifying a number of key issues in particular the 
universal acknowledgement that scrutiny was essential to ensure public confidence in 
the process. The importance of engagement with the Chief Constable, senior officers 
and other agencies was recognised and going forward it was essential that strong lines 
of communication with the Police and Crime Commissioner be established and 
maintained. There was general consensus that communication and networking was 
essential between panels. In relation to the panel’s role in the appointment of Chief 
Constables the absence of a protocol was recognised. Additionally in respect of Police 
Operational and PCCs Plans the conference acknowledged the fundamental 
requirement to audit the plans to ensure parity and operational effectiveness. 
 
Discussion followed during which the Police and Crime Commissioner accepted the 
issues raised and made comment in relation to plans  on the importance of looking 
wider than just the police plans, as ultimately he was looking for an holistic and 
integrated approach to community safety and criminal justice generally.  He also 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



 

- 2 - 
 

acknowledged that there was a need for better articulation of those decisions made by 
him that did not carry a statutory requirement to publicise. 
 
 
He was confident that working relationships would develop and advised of on-going 
work to establish an independent panel to oversee the ethics and transparency of the 
police. There was recognition that this was essential if the public were to have 
confidence and trust in the police, and gave his pledge that this would be so in 
Staffordshire. He agreed to bring the report to the Police and Crime Panel on the 
established of an Independent Panel  
 
RESOLVED – that the Police and Crime Commissioner report to a future meeting on the 
establishment of an Independent Panel to oversee ethics and transparency.  
 
 
22. Questions to the PCC 
 
 
Mrs Cheryl Balan, a member of the public and volunteer CCTV operator, for Partnership 
Against Business Crime (PABC), in Newcastle town centre addressed the 
Commissioner. She outlined an issue regarding the funding of the CCTV for volunteers 
as ultimately she felt that there were volunteers available to provide more cover which 
were not utilised for financial reasons. This was particularly concerning as the system 
had a proven record in the prevention and detection of crime. 
  
The Chairman invited Councillor Tony Kearon of Newcastle Borough Council to 
comment. He acknowledged that volunteers provided an essential service and ultimately 
there would be a wish to have maximum coverage. However there were issues in 
relation to funding and negotiations were on-going. In the interim he advised Mrs Balen 
on the need to raise her concerns with the Partnership Lead officer to support 
representations he would make himself. 
 
The Commissioner advised that he had personal experience of the CCTV systems at 
Newcastle, stressing his support in principle to its expansion. It was however necessary 
to encourage greater uptake to PABC particularly by the larger stores, to achieve this he 
had agreed a plan with Newcastle which would double the current level of investment.  
The Plan included a review of the scheme by the Newcastle Local Policing Commander. 
In respect of CCTV systems in general it was his view that there were too many systems 
operating in isolation Staffordshire, with no formal strategy for their use. 
   
RESOLVED –Mrs Balen be thanked for her question and Councillor Kearon take up with 
the management of the Newcastle PABC the question of funding for CCTV volunteers. 
 
23. Questions to the PCC by Panel members 
 
Members asked questions on the subjects shown below in highlighted text:- 
 
The Commissioner was asked to explain how he intended to monitor the effectiveness 
of new technology or seek the views of the frontline staff. He advised that the Straight 
Talk Sessions would facilitate this as they allowed him to engage with and canvass 

Page 2



 

- 3 - 
 

approximately 600 officers. He could report that the response to the pilot scheme had 
been positive. 
 
A member raised the issue of The Fear of Crime and was it anticipated that the new 
technology would result in a reduction.  The Commissioner advised that he did not feel 
that IT alone would solve the problem but would form an important part of the overall 
strategy. The fear of crime was often at its highest in areas of low crime resulting in 
lower tolerance levels than in areas with a high incidence. He commented on everyone’s 
entitlement to share the same aspirations of having a crime free environment. 
 
Referring to his vision of policing in Staffordshire the Commissioner reported on the 
move away from target chasing, with discretion being returned to police officers and 
greater emphasis on innovation and technology. He was also confident that the 
3000 hours already released for patrol time as a result of the changes would be 
increased to 5000 hours a week in the next 2/3 years. 
 
Discussion followed in relation to the movement of officers from rural to urban 
deployment and the effective deployment of PCSOs in rural areas. Members were 
advised that the recruitment of the 200 elite Special Constables was on-going and that 
the additional officers together with the introduction of high visibility police posts were 
critical to the overall effectiveness of the Commissioners strategies. He was keen for 
people who were recruited from a particular area to serve in that area as local 
knowledge was key. 
 
The Commissioner updated members in respect of the Stage 2 Transfers of staff to the 
Chief Constable which had to be completed by April 2014. The majority would transfer 
but those with a commissioning role would remain. Governance arrangements were in 
hand, liaison with unions had taken place and the process was on-going. The proposals 
had been submitted to the Home Office prior to 16th September deadline and were still 
awaiting signature. It was expected that 1200-1300 would return to the Chief Constable 
with approximately 14 staying with the OPCC. 
 
The issue of burglaries and attempted burglaries in particular when elderly infirm 
people were affected was discussed with the possibility of a multi-agency approach 
suggested by the Commissioner. This approach compl
[...]
ancial implications of the South East Staffordshire Local Enterprise Partnership’s 
involvement with the Birmingham Local Enterprise Partnership were discussed. The 
Commissioner gave his assurance that every effort would be made to ensure the money 
was aligned to Staffordshire’s needs, whilst at the same time accepting that it was 
partnership with a necessity for cross border investment. He advised with the exception 
of Stoke-on-Trent this was the case across the County. 
 
In relation to funding for local and partner based initiatives he described the new regime 
going forward from 2014/15 advising of a substantial increase from £1.3m to £2.5m.He 
commented that with the additional finance there was a greater opportunity to deliver 
services at community level in a co-ordinated way.  He described the approach to 
incentivised performance and of a concerted attempt to devise ways of rewarding 
performance. 
 
Discussion followed concerning the administration of the increase in the budget from 
£1.5m to £2.5m.There would be 11 locations that may benefit from the increase, 3 in 
Stoke-on-Trent and 8 across other areas of the County. 
 
Members were advised of the proposals in relation to governance and the development 
of the Safer Staffordshire Board to provide a strategic oversight of the broader 
Community Safety agenda. It was intended that the Board would own a multi-million 
pound incentive fund to pump prime new initiatives and change programmes. 
 
The Commissioner articulated brief overview of the rational to be employed in the 
application of the incentivising fund. He was anxious that members understood that it 
was not a prescriptive process and ultimately it should be recognised as a determined 
drive to improve community safety. He saw it as an innovative project as it was the first 
time all critical services had been drawn together with the same intention. He was 
currently working to secure engagement in the process by Stoke-on- Trent City Council
[...]
 site. 
 
In respect of key assumptions, risk and planning the Commissioner informed the 
members that the financial Reserve and Contingencies shown in the Financial Plan met 
national guidelines and in the event of a major incident he was confident that there were 
sufficient funds available. He was of the view that to be most effective the finance was 
better in the hands of local people to address issues arising at a local level and not kept 
in reserve for no real purpose. He was   confident that whatever happened, unless it 
was a very unusual set of circumstances, there was no risk to the public of Staffordshire. 
  
On the issue of assumptions the Commissioner was asked that they were sufficiently 
robust and was urged to stress test these assumptions before finalising budget 
proposals. 
   
Due to the number of questions remaining which members wished to ask and the time 
constraints it was suggested that that the Panel would prepare a list of questions to be 
answered the Police and Crime Commissioner before the next meeting and in any event 
within the month. The Commissioner gave an undertaking to respond to the request. 
  

Page 5



 

- 6 - 
 

RESOLVED – that the Police and Crime Panel forward a list of questions to the Police 
and Crime Commissioner who would provide a written responses to be submitted to the 
secretary before the next meeting and in any event within the next month and would  
bring back a more detailed financial plan to the next meeting. 
 
26. Strategic Property Partnership 
 
The Police and Crime Commissioner reported on his intention to enter into a partnership 
along with Staffordshire County Council to begin a procurement process to secure a 
private sector partner to provide a strategic property service to develop and deliver a 
long term plan for the Police Estate. Through the strategic property partnership it was 
intended to utilise the Police, Commissioner and County Council assets to meet 
strategic and operational need
[...]
 the Victims Gateway, a system designed to meet the needs of the individual, 
enhanced technology and the possibility of the introduction of 24 hour contact centres. 
There was acknowledgment that in the past customer service had not been a priority on 
the police agenda but this was now changing. The public dissatisfaction with the 101 
Reporting System had been noted and there was an acceptance that there was work to 
be done to improve the service. That work had commenced.  
RESOLVED – that the report on Police Performance be noted. 
 
28. Dates of Future Meetings and Work Programme 
 
The dates of the next and future meeting of the Staffordshire Police and Crime Panel 
were outlined.   
 
Individual “Champions” were nominated from the Panel for each of the 4 priorities 
contained in the Safer Fairer United Communities for Staffordshire Strategy Document 
together with a 5th Champion to focus on Finance. 
 
It was agreed that the “Champions” for each of the priorities would meet with Glynn 
Dixon to be briefed for each of the priorities, and would report each quarter. 
RESOLVED- that 

a) the Panel note the dates of the future scheduled meetings 
b) the “Champions”  be briefed by Glynn Dixon Chief of Staff OPCC 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 7



 

- 8 - 
 

 
be available on request. 

Documents referred to in these minutes as Schedules are not appended, but will be attached to the 
signed copy of the Minutes of the meeting.  Copies, or specific information contained in them, may be 
available on request. 

 

Page 8



1 

 

 

Police and Crime Panel – 27th January 2014 

COMMUNITY FUNDING UPDATE 

Report of the Police and Crime Commissioner 

1. Introduction 

This report provides an update on community safety funding made available by the 

Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC) in 2013/14 and also the plan for a new and far 

bigger Community Fund for 2014/15 onwards.  

2. 2013/14 Background 

Community safety funding available through the PCC in 2013/14 totals £1.3 million. 

This is made up of the ‘inherited’ community safety fund transferred from local 

authorities of £1.05m and Proceeds of Crime Act (POCA) funding of £250,000. 

In 2013/14, the PCC allocated community safety funding for the year in two six 

month tranches. This was in line with the community safety funding allocated in 

2012/13 and prior to the PCC becoming responsible for funding. This provided a 

level of continuity for those in receipt of funding. 

For the second half of 2013/14, the PCC has set an expectation that those 

commissioners in receipt of funding provide a monitoring report at the end of the 

financial year, i.e. reporting to March 2014, that details how funding has been utilised 

in helping to deliver the PCC’s priorities, how it has met local needs and what 

outcomes have been achieved for local communities. 

As part of his commitment to communities the PCC launched a new £250,000 Local 

Policing Fund in September 2013 to support local projects in conjunction with Local 

Policing Teams and Local Authorities. 

The table below details the expenditure for 2013/14, which is higher than the 

allocation given the PCC’s commitment to provide additional in-year support.   

Fund Detail    Actual Spend  
                  £000 

Allocation to Community Safety Partnerships, 
Staffordshire County Council and Stoke-on-
Trent City Council 

495 

Drug Intervention / Youth Offending (County) 360 

Drug Intervention / Youth Offending (City) 185 

Community 
Safety 
Funding 
(Historic) 

Substance Misuse 85 

Local Policing 
Fund** 

Bidding – LPT led   257 

 Total 1,382 

    

Agenda Item 7

Page 9



2 

 

Appendix A provides further detail of how funding made available is spent, with 

reference to specific schemes. 

Local Policing Fund 2013/14 

In 24 August 2013, the Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC) announced the 

availability from 1 September of the Local Policing Fund, with the objective of 

increasing funding made avail
[...]
mmissioners Chief of Staff on the 
practicalities of requiring reports on specific areas for each meeting the Panel 
accepted that each area will not be developed in isolation and therefore 
agreed that ‘ordinary’ meetings receive update reports from the Commissioner 
on the selected priority area together with a progress report on the delivery of 
‘Safer, Fairer, United Communities for Staffordshire.  
 
The approved Work Programme for 2014 is as follows: 
. 
 

Date of Meeting Agenda Items 

Monday 27 January 2014 (am) Consideration of the PCC’s proposed 
Budget and Precept 2014/15  
 

Monday 3 February 2014 (am) (IF 
REQUIRED) 

Consideration of the PCC’s Revised 
Budget and Precept 2014/15 

Tuesday 29 April 2014  (am) Update from the PCC re Safer, Fairer, 
United Communities for Staffordshire 
2013-18. (Focus priority: Early 
Intervention) 
 

Monday 21 July 2014 (pm) Update from the PCC re Safer, Fairer, 

Agenda Item 9

Page 65



United Communities for Staffordshire 
2013-18 (Focus priority: Supporting 
Victims and Witnesses) 
Consideration of PCCs Annual Report 
2013/14 

Monday 20 October 2014 (pm) Update from the PCC re Safer, Fairer, 
United Communities for Staffordshire 
2013-18 (Focus priority: Managing 
Offenders) 

Monday 19  January 2015 (pm) Update from the PCC re Safer, Fairer, 
United Communities for Staffordshire 
2013-18 (Focus priority: Public 
Confidence) 

 

Members views are sought on whether any of the above meetings 
should be held outside Stafford. 
 
J Tradewell 
Secretary to the Panel 
 
Contact Officers: Julie Plant and Tony Jackson 
 
01785 276135 and 277868 
 
Julie.plant@staffordshire.gov.uk and Tony.jackson2@staffordshire.gov.uk 
 

Page 66


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 4 November 2013
	7 Community Funding update
	Funding Report 27-01-2014 Appendix A
	Funding Report 27-01-2014 Appendix B

	8 Force Performance 1 April -31 December 2013
	9 Dates of Future Meetings and Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 
 

Minutes of the Staffordshire Police and Crime Panel Meeting held on 27 January 
2014 

 
Present: Frank Chapman (Chairman) 

 
 Bernard Peters 

Ann Edgeller 
Brian Edwards 
Michael Holder 
 

Tony Kearon 
Hifsa Haroon-Iqbal (Co-Optee) 
Paul Darby (Co-Optee) 
 

 
Also in attendance:   
 
Apologies: Janine Bridges, Colin Greatorex and Jason Hails 
 
PART ONE 
 
29. Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interests on this occasion 
 
30. Minutes of the meeting held on 4 November 2013 
 
RESOLVED - that the minutes of the 4 November 2013 be confirmed and signed by the 
Chairman 
 
31. Questions to the PCC 
 
There were no questions from the public 
 
32. Police and Crime Commissioner for Staffordshire - Draft Revenue Budget 
and Precept 2014/15 
 
Matthew Ellis, the Police and Crime Commissioner presented details of the proposed 
revenue and capital budgets for 2014/5. Members were advised of his intention to 
maintain Council Tax precept at 2013/14 levels, and his acceptance of the Council Tax 
Freeze Grant from central government. The Commissioner explained his wish to ensure 
that current levels of funding were used to maximum effect prior to seeking additional 
revenue. Members were advised of 35-40 projects ongoing intended to bring down costs 
and ensure value for money.  
 
A member referred to a forecast underspend of £1.042 for 2014/5 to be added to 
Reserves and a contribution to be taken from Reserves to fund the new £2m Innovation 
Fund for 2014/15. A request was made for the presentation of such information in a 
clearer  format in future budget reports , whilst acknowledging that the current format 
satisfied the “Statutory Funding Requirements” 
 
Referring to the money available from the underspend the Commissioner saw it as an 
opportunity to incentivise other agencies and partners to work differently to achieve 
greater impact.  



 

- 2 - 
 

 
The Commissioner was asked to explain the Capital Programme and in particular what 
the revenue from the sale of the old Police Headquarters would be used for. He 
informed the Panel that it would be a capital receipt and used to offset current deficit, 
adding that until the buildings had been demolished there had been a financial liability of 
£1m for security and maintenance per annum. As a result of the demolition it was 
anticipated that there would be savings of £0.5m to be returned to funds. 
 
A member raised the issue of savings related to staff restructuring and asked what 
effect there would be on Police resources, in particular were redundancies anticipated 
and where there was risk how did he intend to mitigate it. 
 
The Commissioner explained there was an ongoing review of warranted officers 
deployed in staff roles as part of the measures to address a reduction in overall police 
officer numbers. The deployment of these officers to front line policing would mitigate a 
reduction in numbers without significant negative   impact on frontline policing numbers. 
He added that in the long term through collaboration with other services redundancies 
could not be discounted but it was anticipated that natural wastage would take up the 
numbers; ultimately front line numbers would not be affected. In respect of mitigation of 
risk he advised members that there were arrangements in place, his senior team had a 
number of projects on going, and that he was comfortable with the arrangements. 
 
In relation to the Strategic Property Partnership, the Commissioner was asked if there 
had been a reconciliation of the Police Property Portfolio, and if so was the Chief 
Constable confident that operational policing capability would not be adversely affected. 
The Panel were assured that operational policing would not be affected but that 
operational needs could not as a matter of course override financial considerations. The 
Commissioner added that the major investment in Information technology would change 
the way patrolling officer’s work with more time spent on patrol resulting in efficiency 
savings. To sum up operational policing was at the heart of the process and this was 
always the first consideration tempered with financial awareness. 
 
When asked if there were any plans to increase Neighbourhood Policing numbers, the 
Commissioner advised that that were no guarantees of an increase but it was his wish 
that numbers should remain the same as he shared the Chief Constables recognition of 
the importance of visibility across the County and Neighbourhood officers were an 
important part of strategy. For the immediate future numbers would not change. 
Returning to the issue of visibility and Neighbourhood Policing he explained the intention 
to re-introduce Police Posts and stage a recruit drive for Special Constables to serve in 
their own communities which would offer obvious advantages. 
 
In respect of the Community Fund, Innovation Fund and Local schemes the 
Commissioner was asked to comment on their financial viability and long term 
sustainability.  He assured members that it was a three year programme specifically 
intended to influence how other agencies worked and address the challenges which the 
current fragmented approach created. It was expected that the change in culture would 
result in better outcomes, a reduction in re-offending and payment would be by result 
against the “Four Priorities”. In apportioning funding he advised of a strong and robust 
vetting process to ensure that the bids supported his priorities and were subjected to 
staged revaluation through the life of the programme. 



 

- 3 - 
 

 
Referring to the allocation in the OPCC budget to Third Party funding a member asked 
the Commissioner for an explanation of this item. He responded and advised that it 
included things such as analysts, consultant’s fees and the development of new areas of 
expertise necessary to address the issues arising from the reconfiguration, new ways of 
working and service delivery. The work often took the form of short projects; mental 
health was a prime example.  
 
The Commissioner  had reported that his grant from the Home Office was less than 
originally anticipated due to top slicing  to fund HMIC “initiatives “He advised that he had 
written to the Home Secretary seeking further funding and calling for a review of the 
proposals for the HMIC. 
 
RESOLVED- that the Police and Crime Panel support the Police and Crime 
Commissioners draft Budget and Precept 2014/15, and a formal report of the Panel’s 
deliberations be forwarded to the Police and Crime Commissioner.  
 
 
 
 
33. Questions to the PCC by Panel members 
 
 
Following the mixed reviews in the media in relation to the Christmas Drink Drive 
Campaign “Name and Shame” the Commissioner was asked for comment. He  
responded that the process had been referred to the Information Commissioner and that 
there  would be no action.  He was of the view that it had been the right decision and 
explained that once a charge had been laid then it was public record and therefore no 
breach of confidentiality or improper disclosure had taken place, and as it was an 
operational issue it was the responsibility of the Chief Constable. A report on the 
campaign had been requested from the Chief Constable.  He concluded that overall the 
campaign  had the support of the public and in the future would feature in the Chief 
Constables strategy. 
   
In relation to people with mental health issues coming into police custody, a member 
asked the Commissioner for a view on the level of information available to ensure the 
correct level of care, and was there a mechanism in place to identify vulnerable victims.  
 
The Commissioner expressed concern at the numbers of people coming into police 
custody with mental health issues, creating a strain on officers who had neither the 
training or necessary skills.  In order to identify the extent of the issue and associated 
resource implication he had commissioned a report. He informed members of a pilot 
scheme involving police and mental health professionals in the north of the County 
intended to keep people with mental issues out of the criminal justice system. In respect 
of vulnerable persons he explained that the multi-agency service hub, (MASH) 
supported by “Crime Stoppers” other local campaigns and initiatives, would provide the 
frame work to assist in their identification.  
 
In respect of the apparent increase in child sexual exploitation in certain areas a 
member asked what the implications for policing were. The Commissioner responded 



 

- 4 - 
 

that it was an operational matter and therefore ultimately the responsibility of the Chief 
Constable, however it would feature at the next Force Performance Meeting. It was the 
view of the members that child sexual exploitation should feature on the agenda of the 
next meeting of the Police and Crime Panel. 
 
The Commissioner commented on internet crime and advised of a recent meeting with 
the National Crime Agency. The national consensus was that internet crime was the 
greatest threat across the country as a whole and it was his view that business crime 
presented similar levels of criminality and could not be overlooked. Members were 
advised that in recognition of the threat from internet crime a strategic agreement with 
three universities and a number of other police forces was being entered into. 
 
In respect of the cuts in “Youth Services” across the County, the Commissioner was 
asked if it would have an effect on crime and in turn police performance. He responded 
that it would depend on the type of reform intended, and commented on the role of 
others including parents in delivering outcomes for young people. 
 
RESOLVED:- That The Police and Crime Commissioner report to the next Panel 
meeting on Child Sexual Exploitation, Internet and Business Crime. 
 
 
 
 
34. Community Funding update 
 
The Commissioner provided an update on the Community Safety Funding available for 
2014/15. He explained that funds available through his office totalled £1.3 million with a 
planned increase to £2.5 million. The current figure was arrived at via the amalgamation 
of the inherited Community Safety Fund and £250,000 from the Proceeds of Crime Act 
(POCA). 
 
The Commissioner reported that funds for the year were allocated in six month tranches 
in line with the Community Safety Funding allocated during 2013/14. He explained that 
this was intended to provide continuity for those in receipt of funding, and that there was 
an expectation that  organisations in receipt of funding would provide a monitoring report 
outlining the use of  funds against delivery of the priorities and effectiveness of solutions 
at community level. 
 
The Commissioner, as part of his commitment to communities informed the Panel of the 
launch of a new £250,000 Local Policing Fund in September 2013 in support of local 
projects in conjunction with Local Policing Teams and Local Authorities. 
  
A member referred to the drug and alcohol abuse facilities at Burton and Newcastle and 
asked if the same could be introduced in Stafford. The Commissioner advised that they 
were a County Council facility and not in his gift but were essential to the overall process 
of rehabilitation, reduction of crime and subsequent decrease in demand. 
 
The issue of accessing funding from the Local Policing Fund was discussed and the 
need for increased guidance and support for applicants was noted. The Commissioner 
explained that the process would be brokered by District and Borough Councils 



 

- 5 - 
 

supported by the Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner (OPCC). He took 
confidence from the response in local press, media, parish and town councils that 
expenditure was appropriately allocated. He assured members that good historical work 
would not be overlooked and reported that a formula had been devised based on need 
and long term outcomes. 
 
RESOLVED:- that the Staffordshire Police Crime Panel accept and note the Community 
Funding update. 
 
 
     
 
35. Force Performance 1 April -31 December 2013 
 
The Police and Crime Commissioner updated the Panel in relation to the Force 
Performance against its objectives. He advised that the report had been considered at 
his Quarterly Governance Meeting 16 January 2014. 
 
The Commissioner explained that generally performance was good but that there was 
no room for complacency. He expressed concern at the incidence of violent crime and 
informed members of his view that categories in use were old and could distort the 
figures in relation to the actual level of violence present in the crime. He appraised 
members of ongoing work to sub categorise reported violent crime to enable the impact 
on the individual to be assessed  and to identify vulnerable victims. 
  
Members were advised of the removal of the target culture from within the police service 
and the intention to demonstrate force performance year on year. He explained the 
reasons for the removal and the drive to look beyond a culture of statistics to identify 
emerging crime trends and causes. It was his view that the new way of working provided 
stronger assessment and measurement of performance with improved outcomes. He 
commented that police officers were now able to exercise discretion during day to day 
policing and had embraced the new way of working. There was a reduction in sickness 
levels which the Commissioner believed to be attributable to the new approach. 
 
In relation to accuracy of crime recording the Commissioner advised that there were 
now resources in place to implement his policies.  He expressed concern in relation to 
the HMIC policy of applying the same criteria across all forces and a failure to recognise 
that individual force areas may have issues exclusive to them. He informed members of 
a drive towards a culture that re-enforced honesty and accuracy in Staffordshire and a 
determination to prevent areas of the county from becoming places where crime was not 
reported, citing areas of Stoke-on-Trent as an example. 
 
Discussion took place in respect of definitions of crime and the value of the separation 
of reported crime into categories. This would be advantageous in respect of adult and 
youth as it would assist with profiling and the identification of emerging trends in specific 
parts of the county. The Commissioner advised of ongoing work intended to provide 
categories that reflected more accurately crime and the effects of crime in the 
community. 
 



 

- 6 - 
 

A member referred to the effect of seasonal trends on analysis and in particular was 
there a correlation between anti-social behaviour, youth crime and holiday periods. The 
Commissioner advised of the importance of identifying the underlying reasons for an 
increase or decrease in recorded crime when determining strategy.   
 
RESOLVED:-that the report on Police Performance be noted by the Panel. 
                                                                                                                           
 
36. Dates of Future Meetings and Work Programme 
 
RESOLVED – That the meeting of the 29 April 2014 be cancelled and a new date be 
arranged  
as soon as possible 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


